Change in higher/lower revenue (-/+), incl. interest

This period's unrecorded higher/lower revenue  (-/+) 36 407 646

This period's unrecorded provision for interest higher/lower revenue (-/+)  2 -1 -

This period's change in balance for higher/lower revenue (-/+) 39 406 646

Balance higher/lower (-/+) revenue, incl. interest as at 1 Jan. 303 -343 -343

Changed balance for higher/lower revenue (-/+), incl. interest 39 406 646

Balance higher/lower revenue (-/+), incl. interest year to date 342 63 303

 Statnett Group H1 2018  20

Note 3 – Overview of financial instruments

This note gives an overview of book value and fair value of financial instruments, including accounting treatment. The table also

shows at which level in the valuation hierarchy the different measurement methods for the Group's financial instruments measured

at fair value are classified, compared to how objective the measurement method is.

(Amounts in NOK million)   Measure-

ment
level

30.06.2018 30.06.2017

Assets Classification under
IAS 39

Classification under
IFRS 9

Book
value

Fair
value

Book
value

Fair
value

Fixed assets

Long-term receivables Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost -  67 67 60 60

Subord. capital in Statnett SF's
pension fund

Fair value through P/L Amortised cost 3 75 75 75 75

Financial assets available for sale Available for sale Fair value through P/L 3 3 3 2 2

Derivatives* Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 2 2,637 2,637 3,304 3,304

Derivatives, non-interest
bearing

Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 2 2 2 -  -

Total financial fixed assets   2,782 2,782 3,441 3,441

Current assets

Trade accounts receivable Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost -  156 156 150 150

Derivatives* Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 2 3 3 158 158

Derivatives, non-interest
bearing

Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 2 30 30 -  -

Other short-term receivables Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost -  1,582 1,582 1,212 1,212

Total trade accounts and other short-term receivables  1,771 1,771 1,520 1,520

Market-based securities Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 1 1,388 1,388 630 630

Liquid assets Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L -  2,606 2,606 3,133 3,133

Other liabilities*

Derivatives, non-interest
bearing

Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 2 1 1 -  -

Other liabilities Other liabilities Amortised cost -  595 595 534 534

Total other liabilities   595 595 534 534

Liabilities

Long-term interest-bearing debt Other liabilities Amortised cost 2 37,402 37,926 27,615 28,248

Derivatives* Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 2 771 771 550 550

Total long-term interest-bearing debt 38,173 38,697 28,165 28,798

Short-term interest-bearing debt Other liabilities Amortised cost 2 3,469 3,569 7,282 7,290

Derivatives* Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 2 -  -  21 21

Total short-term interest-bearing debt 3,469 3,569 7,303 7,311

Trade accounts payable and other short term debt

Trade accounts payable and
other short term debt

Other liabilities Amortised cost -  4,352 4,352 2,727 2,727

Derivatives, non-interest
bearing

Fair value through P/L Fair value through P/L 2 73 73 -  -

Total trade accounts payable and other short-term debt 4,425 4,425 2,727 2,727

 Statnett Group H1 2018  21

   30.06.2018 30.06.2017

Total measurement levels   Book
value

Fair
value

Book
value

Fair
value

Level 1   1,388 1,388 630 630

Level 2   -39,044 -39,668 -32,006 -32,647

Level 3   78 78 77 77

*This line item includes interest bearing derivatives for 2018, while for 2017 the line item also includes non-interest bearing derivatives.
Interest bearing derivatives are derivatives related to inerest-bearing debt. Non-interest bearing derivatives ar related to hedging of
foreign exchange risk in significant purchase contracts.

 Non-interest bearing derivatives are presented separatly from 2018

* Unrealised loss on non-interest bearing derivatives due more than one year into the future, is presented as "Other liabilities" from